High and resilient fees (up 2% YoY), with robust performance in

WM and CIB result basically in line with 9M22

Trading up 30% YoY, with sound contribution from both Client

Solutions and prop trading business

Sound revenue trends in all divisions:

WM up 13% YoY, with both NII and fees growing

CF up 7% YoY, driven by solid origination (€5.9bn new loans in

9M), effective product mix and progressive repricing

CIB up 14% YoY, backed by solid NII and trading. Fees

normalizing in last Q after record performance in 2Q, in line

with industry trend

INS up 8% YoY

HF: materializing sensitivity to rates

Cost/income ratio stays low @43%, despite the increase in costs

(up 8% YoY) spread across all divisions due to new business

activity, and to labour and project costs inflation

LLPs up 7% YoY, with CoR staying low @53bps, reflecting no signs of

asset quality deterioration in all business divisions and additional

provisions set aside in 2Q due to macro scenario update in CIB

IFRS9 models only partly offset by minor use of overlays

CET1 @15.4% (up 30bps QoQ), with 70% cash payout accrued

ROTE @13%

1) YoY: 9M Mar23/Mar22

9M/3Q - Group results  Section 2

€m
9M

Mar23
D

YoY1
3Q23

Mar23

2Q23

Dec22

3Q23

Mar22

Total income 2,418 +13% 759 902 688

Net interest income 1,299 +17% 456 447 373

Net fee income 657 +2% 185 262 202

Trading income 172 +30% 24 84 35

Equity acc. com. 289 +10% 94 109 78

Wealth Management 614 +13% 206 209 179

Consumer Finance 841 +7% 281 284 265

Corporate & IB 565 +14% 135 248 139

Insurance 293 +8% 95 111 77

Holding Function 131 n.m. 49 62 33

Total costs (1,035) +8% (344) (370) (324)

Loan loss provisions (210) +7% (53) (94) (58)

GOP risk adj. 1,174 +18% 362 438 306

PBT 1,065 +18% 314 397 246

Net profit 791 +10% 235 293 190

TFA - €bn 84.7 +5% 84.7 83.2 80.3

Customer loans - €bn 53.2 +4% 53.2 53.6 51.0

Funding - €bn 58.8 -1% 58.8 62.0 59.3

RWA - €bn 51.1 +3% 51.1 52.6 49.7

Cost/income ratio (%) 43 -2pp 45 41 47

Cost of risk (bps) 53 +1bps 40 71 45

Gross NPLs/Ls (%) 2.4% 2.4% 2.4% 2.7%

NPL coverage (%) 74.2% 74.2% 73.2% 68.4%

EPS (€) 0.93 +12% 0.28 0.34 0.22

ROTE adj. (%) 13% 13% 15% 9%

CET1 ratio phased-in (%) 15.4% 15.4% 15.1% 15.3%

19

BoD approval of the new D&I Group
Code which supplements the existing
Group policies (Code of Ethics,
Group Sustainability Policy, Group
Human Resource Management
Policy, Group Remuneration Policy)

Part of the toDEI project, the D&I
Code aims to define the Group’s
approach in terms of objectives,
strategies and active practices to
promote a collaborative and
inclusive working environment

It consists of 4 main pillars: i) role and
responsibilities; ii) general principles,
iii) areas of application; iv) sanction
of inappropriate behaviours

ESG – NEW GROUP ESG POLICY AND NEW GROUP D&I CODE

[…]

Challenging market trend, as high volatility and high
interest rates are reducing heavily deal volume. In this
scenario, MB CIB posted revenues of €565m, up 14% YoY,
driven by NII (up 10%) and trading income (up 71%), while
fees normalized in 3Q after a record quarter in 2Q:

Lending: growing contribution (revenues up 16% YoY),
boosted by volume growth and sustained underwriting
activity in 1H23, slowed in Q3

Market & Specialty Finance: solid contribution up 4% YoY

Advisory: ~€120m of fees in 9M23, down 3% YoY due to
soft activity in Q3, in line with market, after last Q record
results

ECM/DCM & trading impacted by mkt volatility

Costs kept under control, with cost/income ratio @42%

CoR at 22bps in 9M23, (-5bps in 3Q) after additional
provisioning set aside in 2Q23 mainly reflecting worsening

macro scenario. Overlays at ~€45m, after minor use in 2Q

Asset quality confirmed strong: gross NPL ratio at 0.7% and
coverage enhanced up to 67%

ROAC @14%

Revenue by product (€m)

9M/3Q - Divisional results - CIB Section 3

1) YoY: 9M Mar23/Mar22
2) Figures restated to factor in NPL business spinoff from MBCredit Solutions and transfer to HF.

€m
9M

Mar23
D

YoY1
3Q23

Mar23
2Q23

Dec22
3Q22

Mar22

Total income 565 +14% 135 248 139

Net interest income 209 +10% 74 68 66

Fee income 239 +0% 53 117 69

Net treasury income 117 +71% 8 63 5

Total costs (239) +10% (76) (90) (72)

Loan loss provisions (33) n.m. 3 (31) 5

GOP risk adj. 293 -6% 61 127 72

PBT 283 -9% 62 120 72

Net result 186 -8% 39 80 50

Customer loans - €bn 20.4 -0% 20.4 21.3 20.4

Gross NPLs/Ls (%) 0.7% 0.7% 0.7% 1.0%

Cost/income ratio (%) 42 -2pp 57 36 52

Cost of risk (bps) 22 +42bps (5) 60 (9)

ROAC (%) 14 8 17 11

39
59

28 33 38
61

23

11
10

13 8

26

7

31
44

43 40 42

46

40

13

7

(13) (12)

12

38

18
18

20 17
20

14

19

56
50

50 56
67

65

48

1Q22 2Q22 3Q22 4Q22 1Q23 2Q23 3Q23

Lending

Specialty fin

Trading prop.

Markets&other

ECM&DCM

Advisory

168
142

182189

139

248

135

30

IN A CHALLENGING ENVIRONMENT FOR IB…

9M/3Q - Divisional results - CIB Section 3

European Volumes on Completed Deals ($bn) Italian Volumes on Completed Deals ($bn)

Source: Dealogic as of 12thApril 2023 (Completed)

Q4 22 M&A value incl. $52bn from Atlantia transaction

M&A ECM DCM

246
193

289
206 196 160 162

202
273 301

231

363 362
302

253 249

146

25

41

24

34 28
59 52

58

78
82

44

60
18

20

21 19

29

407

342

339

306